
                     
Agreed Revenue Budget 2013/14 to 2015/16 

Support where it’s needed most 
 
Following the local elections in May 2012, Calderdale Council’s new administration agreed the 
focus of their priorities to build a better future for Calderdale. 
 
This is made more and more difficult with less public sector funding and national policy changes 
affecting local authorities. Since 2010 our annual budget has had to reduce by £40.5 million, with 
another £11.2 million reductions already planned. Recent Government announcements have 
increased this further and we now have to make an extra £21.6 million savings by March 2016. 
 
This means that by 2016 we have to be spending £73.3 million, or 28%, less than the 
equivalent in 2010. 
 
We have not been able to avoid some impact on services but up until now we have minimised this 
by challenging old ways of working, being innovative and outward looking in developing new 
approaches, and delivering real efficiencies. There is, however, a limit to how much we can 
achieve through more modern working and there are tough decisions ahead.  
 
We are determined that we will face this challenge by being a strong Council for local 
people, using our resources and our influence to build a good future for our towns and 
communities. We want to support both basic needs and ambitions: ambitions for a good 
start for our children, for jobs and prosperity for communities and for success for locally-
based businesses. 
 
When we asked local people in Calderdale about the budget previously, you gave us some very 
clear messages:- 
 

• Improve services for vulnerable people 
• Reduce costs and become more efficient 
• Review what is charged for services 
• Focus on helping people early on and support those who need it most 
• Don’t try to do everything - work more closely with partners and local communities 

 
To respond to the financial challenge and to your messages with both ambition and care, we have 
used some key themes for our budget proposals:- 
 

• Investing in our economy and infrastructure 
• Transforming social care 
• Supporting children and young people 
• Improving the way you find and use our services, while helping you do things yourself in 

your community 
• Achieving good value for money in all we do 

 
Our Finances 
 
We will start April 2013 having already agreed savings of nearly £52million since 2010. Progress 
in achieving these savings has been good but the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement made it clear 
that public spending cuts would continue until at least 2018.  The Council’s medium term financial 
strategy is our plan for how we spend the money we have over the next three years. It has been 



updated to take into account the Autumn Statement and the detailed funding information for local 
authorities which has recently been made available. 
 
The key points from recent announcements are:- 
 

• From April 2013, Councils will keep half of their business rate income instead of receiving a 
guaranteed Government grant. This provides Councils with an additional incentive to 
support the local economy  

• Overall Government grants are to be cut further, with an additional 2% cut in 2014/15 
• The Government is stopping paying Council tax benefit, transferring this responsibility to 

Councils. Councils can decide for themselves (with some rules) what sort of Council tax 
benefit support they want to provide but total funding is cut by 10% and possibly more in the 
future 

• Other benefits are transferring out of the Council to the Department for Work and Pensions  
• Most public health responsibilities are to transfer from the NHS to local authorities. These 

will be funded by a separate Government grant 
• Loss of funding due to schools transferring to independent Academy status 

 
In addition, demand for services for vulnerable people is increasing, particularly for adults with 
learning disabilities and children in need of care and protection. Income from fees charged by the 
Council is also under pressure. This makes it even more important that we start to do things 
differently.  
 
These budget proposals mean additional savings of £3.9m next year, rising to £15m by 2015/16. 
With the budget decisions we have already had to take, by 2016 the Council will have made 
savings of around £73million - more than a quarter of its budget. Further public sector spending 
cuts may mean that by 2018 the Council will have to reduce its spending by over a third. 
 
From April 2013, we will have £184 million to spend on local services. This will fall to £174 
million from April 2014 and £170 million from April 2015. 
 
About 40% of this money is your Council Tax (£71 million), which has now been frozen for 
three years. 15% comes from local business rates (£28 million), and is the first time we 
have received this direct to the Council instead of getting it as part of Government grants. 
45% (£85 million) is from Government grants. About £65 million of this is to top-up our 
business rate income and about £20 million is reserved for spending on particular issues, 
such as Public Health 
 
Cabinet Budget Proposals 2013/14 to 2015/16 
 
Budget proposals have been informed by meetings involving all the political party groups on 
Calderdale Council, working closely with senior officers. 
 
Managing our Income 
 
We need to ensure that we reduce our expenditure in many areas while increasing spend in 
others. Calderdale’s future depends on a strong and vibrant community and we need to invest in 
our towns to attract and keep strong businesses. We also need to protect some services, such as 
our support for looked after children, and find a way to continue these without deep cuts. 
 
We are proposing to increase council tax by 2% in 2013/14 in order to give some protection 
for frontline services. We recognise that this will be another pressure on household income but 
we need to balance this against the needs of vulnerable people. The proposed increase will still be 
below the rate of inflation and would be the first increase in council tax in Calderdale since 
2009/10.  



 
We are proposing to introduce a Council tax benefit support scheme available to most 
residents who have been getting help under the old system.  The Government has set a 
target of cutting the cost of this by 10% but we want to keep supporting residents for at least this 
year while the impact of all the different benefit changes is still being tested. The Government will 
give some grant to this but it won’t cover the full cost. 
 
We are reviewing a range of charges and subsidies to make sure we are getting the best 
balance between affordable services and a fair contribution from those using them. 
 
Investing in our Economy and Infrastructure 
 
A strong economy means more jobs and more money spent locally. We have much to attract new 
business and many strong local entrepreneurs committed to a future in Calderdale; we need to 
make sure we build on this. We have set out many ambitious projects, including the Piece Hall 
regeneration, the development of Halifax town centre and partnership working with other Councils 
on projects such as West Yorkshire Broadband. 
 
We are proposing a £2.5million fund to stimulate local economic regeneration and 
employment opportunities. Changes to the way we are funded means that increasing business 
rate income is now more important than ever- it can affect how much we can spend on local 
services. Supporting new enterprise and job creation also remains hugely important to ensure 
local prosperity. We know that this means that, even in a time of public spending cuts, we need to 
spend money to ensure Calderdale is a place both existing and new businesses want to grow in. 
We will also be working closely with neighbouring councils in the Leeds City Region to invest in 
infrastructure such as transport and the expansion of local broadband in Calderdale.  
 
We are proposing efficiencies in asset management to support our key regeneration and 
improvement projects, including the Piece Hall and the new central library. These projects 
are crucial to support local economic growth and our budget includes the cost of implementing 
them. To help fund this investment we will continue to review our assets and buildings, starting 
with office space in Halifax town centre. The budget proposals include further savings from this 
review.  
 
We are proposing to promote the Living Wage for low-paid workers, starting with our own 
staff. We want to drive up standards in sectors such as residential care, and ensure all workers 
benefit from economic growth, so we are promoting the basic Living Wage for all. For Council 
staff, we will fund this by consulting on other changes to staffing costs such as lower car mileage 
payments and changes to sickness absence. 
 
Transforming Social Care 
 
Demand for adult social care is growing and there will be an increase in costs such as residential 
care for those with complex and serious health problems. Individual hopes are also changing, 
however, and many people want to move from traditional services to flexible support funded by 
personal budgets and led by individual choice. We are also ambitious in wanting to use new 
technology that can often provide better services at a lower cost. We have set out a demanding 
new vision for adult social care that recognises all these changes and we have a number of 
proposals in our budget to support this. In particular, we want to make sure everyone has the 
opportunity to stay fit, independent and supported within their own communities for as long as 
possible. 
 
We are proposing to help people to live independently through more choice over their care 
and using new technology. This may mean we can provide more but different services in the 
long term. 



 
We are proposing more efficient organisation of services including fairer charging to equalise 
the subsidies that some people receive. 
 
We are proposing new ways of working with the NHS and other partners to provide support in 
different ways.  This will mean investing in developing more early intervention and preventative 
services.   
 
 
Supporting Children and Young People 
 
Getting services right for children is fundamental to our approach; our children will only benefit 
from improved prosperity if they are well nurtured and supported growing up in Calderdale.  It will 
be a challenge to meet growing demand, however, we are protecting spend on core children’s 
social care and also investing in early intervention services that should radically transform 
children’s experiences in years to come. 
 
We are proposing £2m to support the increasing number of children needing social care as 
well as investing in early intervention work to avoid further costs in the future.  We expect 
this investment to start to deliver savings by 2015/16.  
 
We are proposing to continue to work with schools to re-align spend between them and the 
Council as schools become financially more independent and the Council loses direct funding 
streams. 
 
 
Improving the Way you Find and Use our Services, while Supporting Community and Individual 
Action 
 
We believe we can be more cost-effective in how we jointly work with individuals and communities 
to meet local needs and aspirations.  We want to ensure that all our services are quick, easy and 
low cost to use, while also ensuring we have powerful and capable communities that can work 
with us to support all residents. 
 
We are proposing to invest in digital access to Council services so that we can broaden the 
range of services provided online, and reduce the cost of contacting the Council.  
 
We are proposing to work across adults and children’s social care to promote community-
based support, and to use our new Public Health responsibilities to support this, working to 
tackle the causes of poor health that create the need for more expensive services. 
 
The Council as an Employer 
 
The Council is a major service provider and more than half of its costs relate to employing staff. 
We can’t reduce our expenditure to £170 million by 2015 without some impact on this and so 
inevitably there will be further reductions in the number of people employed by the Council, many 
of whom also live in Calderdale.  Our priority has been to remove vacant posts and use 
redeployment, voluntary retirement and restructuring where possible to avoid the need for 
compulsory redundancies. To protect jobs at a decent wage, we also need to look at employee 
terms and conditions. The budget proposals include some changes to these conditions of 
employment, as well as the introduction of the Living Wage to protect those staff on the lowest 
levels of pay. 
 
 
 



 
Summary 
 
The level of cuts facing the Council is higher than it has ever been and public sector services will 
be re-shaped across the Council for many years to come. We have approached this challenge 
with a determination that Calderdale Council will continue to be a strong asset for local residents 
and communities. We will use a mix of investment, efficiencies, savings, innovation and creativity 
to shape a future for Calderdale that will create a thriving economy and support residents of all 
ages and needs, particularly children, in new and innovative ways.  
 
Impact of the Proposals on Equality 
 
As a result of the amount of money that the Council has to save, we are concerned that the 
changes in services may affect some people more than others. We have assessed the budget 
proposals – called Equality Impact Assessments – so we know their full implications.  
 
The Budget Consultation 
 
Cabinet opened full consultation on its budget proposals on Monday 14th January and this closed 
on 8th February. The consultation was open to all and was widely communicated. The proposals 
were presented at four Councillor led public meetings, circulated to various community 
engagement contacts, posted on community blogs and Facebook sites, promoted via Voluntary 
Action Calderdale and other partners, and there was press coverage. Some key stakeholders 
such as non-domestic ratepayers/businesses, the Unions, the Disability Partnership and the 
voluntary sector were consulted directly.  The business consultation event was particularly well 
attended with advice and support being given for the Council’s investment proposals and 
commitment to working better with the business community.   
 
By far the largest number of responses was about two savings proposals on Children’s and Young 
People’s services:- 
 

1) The Play Service – most responses focussed on the impact on the opportunities for 
disabled children to play and the role the service has in preventing young people moving 
into higher tier services. Many responses also argued that staff and parents should be 
given the chance to discuss the proposals more fully. 

2) Short breaks for disabled children – again responses focussed on the relationship with the 
proposals on Play services, the contribution to early intervention, and the need to consider 
the proposals in conjunction with Young People’s services. 

 
As a result of these responses, Cabinet has decided to undertake a more detailed review of Play 
and short breaks and the link with other services provided within Children & Young People’s 
services and Community services. The savings required have been reduced in the coming year to 
allow sufficient time for this review to take place.  
 
Although other comments were received about specific aspects of the Cabinet’s proposals, these 
were relatively small in number, and in effect gave some support to the overall Consultation 
budget.  Final decisions will be taken at the Annual Budget Council meeting on Monday 25 
February 2013. 
 

                    
                           Cllr Tim Swift     Cllr Janet Battye  
                           Leader                                                               Deputy Leader  
 



 
Revenue Budget: 2013/14 to 2015/16 

Agreed Revenue Budget 
 

Budget Summary and Council Tax Requirement 2013/14 
 

Adjusted 
2013/14 

Standstill 
Budget Growth Savings

2013/14 
Budget

£ £ £ £

Chief Executive's Office 25,460,259 -400,000 25,060,259
51,631,466 -850,000 50,781,466
36,967,593 -925,000 36,042,593
20,376,308 0 20,376,308
11,937,268 -200,000 11,737,268

Cross Council 0
146,372,894 0 -2,375,000 143,997,894

Directorate Centrally Controlled Budgets 24,243,949 24,243,949
15,108,900 -1,500,000 13,608,900

Total Gross Requirements 185,725,743 0 -3,875,000 181,850,743
Implementation of Living Wage 113,000 113,000
Economic Investment Fund 2,500,000 2,500,000
Contribution from Earmarked Reserve -2,000,000 -2,000,000
Contribution to Collection Fund Deficit 565,000 565,000
Contribution from(-)/(+)to Balances 832,757 832,757

186,290,743 183,861,500

2 Adults 1 Adult 2 Adults
£  p £  p £ £  p

183,861,500
Retained Rates -27,826,169

-9,200,326
-55,451,203

NHS Funding Transfer/Local Services Support Grant -17,961,211
New Homes Bonus -2,408,694

1,226.90 920.18 Met by Council Tax 71,013,897 1,251.43 1.99%

2 Adults 1 Adult 2 Adults  Change
£  p £  p £ £  p %

1,226.90 920.18 71,013,897 1,251.43 1.99%
52.41 39.31 3,257,234 57.40 9.52%

130.50 97.88 7,689,256 135.50 3.83%
1,409.81 1,057.37 Met by Council Tax 81,960,387 1,444.33 2.45%

7.61 5.7075 Total Parish Precepts 446,505 7.87 3.42%
1,417.42 1,063.08 Average Calderdale Council Tax 82,406,892 1,452.20 2.45%

Calderdale MBC
West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Authority
Police and Crime Commissioner for West Yorkshire

In addition Parish Precepts will be levied in some areas

Calderdale MBC Net Expend (excl Parishes)

Revenue Support Grant
Top-up

Impact of the Police and the Fire and Rescue Authority Precepts
2012/13 Council Tax Band D Equivalent

Communities

Total of Directorate Budgets

Levies and Accounting Adjustments

Total Net Requirements

2013/14 Calculation of Calderdale MBC Element of Council Tax
2012/13 Council Tax 2013/14 Band D Equivalent

Budget Requirements

Directorate Expenditure - Cost of CMBC Services to the 
Public

Adult Health & Social Care
Children and Young People
Economy & Environment

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Budget Summary and Indicative Council Tax Requirement 2014/15 
 

Adjusted 
2014/15 

Standstill 
Budget Growth Savings

2014/15 
Budget

£ £ £ £

25,816,965 -800,000 25,016,965
52,462,296 -2,000,000 50,462,296
36,357,113 -1,680,000 34,677,113
19,260,188 -1,410,000 17,850,188
11,619,488 -1,600,000 10,019,488

Cross Council 0 0
145,516,050 0 -7,490,000 138,026,050

Directorate Centrally Controlled Budgets 24,242,519 24,242,519
13,187,661 -2,000,000 11,187,661

Total Gross Requirements 182,946,230 0 -9,490,000 173,456,230
Implementation of Living Wage 225,000 225,000
Contribution to Collection Fund Deficit 1,000,000 1,000,000
Contribution from(-)/(+)to Balances -1,103,075 765,345 -337,730

182,843,155 174,343,500

2 Adults 1 Adult 2 Adults  Change
£  p £  p £ £  p %

174,343,500
Retained Rates -28,539,119

-9,482,509
-45,600,741

NHS Funding Transfer/Local Services Support Grant -15,878,751
New Homes Bonus -2,408,694

1,251.43 938.57 Met by Council Tax 72,433,686 1,276.45 1.99%

Budget Requirements

Directorate Expenditure - Cost of CMBC Services to the 
Public
Chief Executive's Office
Adult Health & Social Care
Children and Young People
Economy & Environment
Communities

Total of Directorate Budgets

Levies and Accounting Adjustments

Total Net Requirements

2014/15 Calculation of Calderdale MBC Element of Council Tax
2013/14 Council Tax 2014/15 Band D Equivalent

Calderdale MBC Net Expend( excl Parishes)

Top-up
Revenue Support Grant

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Budget Summary and Indicative Council Tax Requirement 2015/16 
 

Adjusted 
2015/16 

Standstill 
Budget Growth Savings

2015/16 
Budget

£ £ £ £

25,950,985 -1,700,000 24,250,985
53,331,386 -4,500,000 48,831,386
36,830,173 -2,710,000 34,120,173
19,394,098 -1,910,000 17,484,098
11,625,258 -2,120,000 9,505,258

Cross Council 0
147,131,900 0 -12,940,000 134,191,900

Directorate Centrally Controlled Budgets 24,244,029 24,244,029
15,784,356 -2,500,000 13,284,356

Total Gross Requirements 187,160,285 0 -15,440,000 171,720,285
Implementation of Living Wage 225,000 225,000
Contribution to Collection Fund Deficit 0
Contribution from(-)/(+)to Balances -1,583,285 -1,583,285

187,160,285 170,362,000

2 Adults 1 Adult 2 Adults  Change
£  p £  p £ £  p %

170,362,000
Retained Rates -29,281,136

-9,729,686
-40,181,700

NHS Funding Transfer/Local Services Support Grant -14,878,751
New Homes Bonus -2,408,694

1,276.45 957.34 Met by Council Tax 73,882,033 1,301.97 1.99%

2015/16 Calculation of Calderdale MBC Element of Council Tax

Budget Requirements

Directorate Expenditure - Cost of CMBC Services to the 
Public
Chief Executive's Office
Adult Health & Social Care
Children and Young People

2014/15 Council Tax 2015/16 Band D Equivalent

Calderdale MBC Net Expend( excl Parishes)

Top-up
Revenue Support Grant

Economy & Environment
Communities

Total of Directorate Budgets

Levies and Accounting Adjustments

Total Net Requirements

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Head of Finance’s Report 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 requires that in making decisions in relation to setting its Council Tax that 
the Authority’s Chief Finance Officer must report on: 
 

a) the robustness of the estimates made for the purpose of the calculations, and 
 

b) the adequacy of proposed financial reserves. 
 
These, in conjunction with the balanced budget requirement of The Local Government Finance Act (1992), 
mean that Members are required to have regard to the Head of Finance’s report when making their budget 
setting decisions. 
 
The budget provides clear proposals for action to deliver longer term cost reductions and efficiency 
savings. This is in line with the Council’s agreed Medium Term Financial Plan, last year’s Autumn 
Statement and the latest Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
The Head of Finance has reached this view following involvement in the regular Cross-party budget review 
groups meetings that have been held with Members and Directors since October and his review of the 
detail behind each saving proposal.  The proposals have been developed by, and considered in conjunction 
with, Directors.  All proposals have been fully costed and methods of implementation identified.  They are 
therefore considered robust for the planning period of this budget. 
 
In addition, a detailed review of budgets was undertaken in updating the standstill budget position after the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was released in December. This included a complete 
review of identifiable pay and prices changes.  All centrally controlled budgets have been updated and a 
detailed assessment made of debt and borrowing costs over the plan period. 
 
The final Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on the 4th February 2013 and the budget 
proposals fully reflect this. Further certainty on the main funding streams from Central Government 
(especially the Revenue Support and Top-up Grants) was provided, however, as some grants have still yet 
to be determined (most notably the Education Support Grant), prudent estimates have necessarily had to 
be made.       
 
The draft budget maintains unallocated balances (financial reserves) above £5m. The minimum level is in 
line with my overall assessment of major financial risks, as set out in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan. It also reflects the recommendation of the Council’s appointed external auditors.  This level of 
balances relates to non-school spending, as schools retain balances of their own.  
 
There is an opportunity to use any excess balances over and above the minimum level in support of short-
term non-recurring budget initiatives.  Equally, however, there are a number of uncertainties around specific 
budgets in the current year, and areas which may need investment in order to provide modernised services 
and generate efficiency savings.  On balance, therefore, it is recommended that at this stage, balances are 
retained above the minimum level.  
 
In addition to the unallocated balances referred to above, the Council holds earmarked reserves to cover 
potential future costs to the Council of issues such as workforce planning and insurance.  The earmarked 
reserves are mainly for specific purposes and do not carry a recommended level or limit.  As such it is of 
vital importance that these reserves are reviewed periodically in order to ascertain their continued validity 
and level. Regular consideration should be given to whether they could be put to better use elsewhere in 
subsequent years. 
 
The earmarked reserves are formally reviewed three times a year. Firstly, this is done as part of the 
development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, secondly as part of the formal budget setting process 
and finally as part of the closedown procedures at the end of the financial year.  Monitoring and further 
reviews are also undertaken throughout the year as part of the Quarterly Revenue Monitoring processes. 
 
The adequacy of all major reserves and balances have been examined to ensure that they are sufficient to 
support the key financial assumptions held within the Medium Term Financial Strategy which also 



underpins the Cabinet Revenue Budget Proposals for Budget Council for the three year period 2013/14 to 
2015/16. The levels of reserves and balances are considered adequate for this purpose. 
 
Given the uncertainties of the economic environment and the scale of the expenditure reductions required, 
there will inevitably be significant risks involved in delivering a balanced budget.  The Head of Finance has 
therefore taken a risk management approach to the budget process and has set out below the key risks 
associated with the proposed budget and how they can be managed.  
 
Each savings option put forward identified the risk associated with each proposal.  These have been 
considered by the Head of Finance who is confident that Directors are aware of the risks involved and their 
potential impact.    
 
Although the Council continues to manage its finances in a prudent manner some assumptions and 
forecasts have necessarily had to be made where information is not yet available.  The key assumptions 
within the budget are considered to be:- 
 

• Revenue Support Grant will be reduced in line with national control totals in 2015/16 
• Public Health responsibilities, due to be transferred from the NHS in 2013/14, will be cost neutral 
• Council Tax increases up to 2.0% per annum will be allowable over the remainder of the period in a 

similar manner to 2013/14  
 
The Council has an embedded savings monitoring process already in place which has been used to good 
effect since 2010.  This involves the use of the Council’s performance monitoring system (Making A 
Difference) and regular review meetings between The Leader, Deputy Leader, Chief Executive, Directors 
and Head of Finance. 
 
Finally, due to the three year planning process in place, there is sufficient lead-in time for contingency plans 
to be formulated in future budget rounds should problems become apparent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Chief Executive’s Office – Savings 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000
Lean working

Staff engagement initiatives -300 -600 -600
Income generation/other savings opportunities -100 -200 -500
Integration of efficiencies as a result of the transfer of NHS Public Health 
responsibilities to the Council.

-500

Review of costs of democracy -100

SAVINGS TOTAL -400 -800 -1,700  



Adults, Health and Social Care – Savings 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000
Demand management

Improve outcomes for the Support & Independence Team -100 -100
0 -100 -100

Lean working
Additional efficiency savings -400 -500 -600
Efficiency review of services -50 -250 -250
Transformation of Adults, Health & Social Care – Managing Expectations -250 -2,250

-450 -1,000 -3,100
Review of pricing and income targets

Review of fairer charging policy -400 -900 -1,300
-400 -900 -1,300

SAVINGS TOTAL -850 -2,000 -4,500  
 



Children and Young People – Savings 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000
Demand management

Review of early years services in Mixenden -30 -60 -90
Impact of early intervention work on placement costs -50 -300 -1,200
Disabled children’s short breaks review -50 -100 -200
Careers Information Advice and Guidance: Targeted Service -100 -100

-130 -560 -1,590
Lean working

Early years restructure -25 -100 -100
Middle management review -150 -300 -300
Play services -100 -100
Breast feeding support review -30 -30 -30

-205 -530 -530
Review of pricing and income targets

Services to be funded by schools -590 -590 -590
-590 -590 -590

SAVINGS TOTAL -925 -1,680 -2,710  



Economy and Environment – Savings 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000
Lean working

Further review of the Corporate Asset and Facilities Management 
(CAFM) service.

-1,000 -1,000

Reduction in cost of Waste Collection Service. -500
Further review of Highways and Engineering Service -300 -300

0 -1,300 -1,800
Review of pricing and income targets

Proposed increased cost recovery charge for the collection of 
clinical waste from Public Health agencies / NHS Health family.

-60 -60

Increase in charge for the collection of bulky waste. -50 -50
0 -110 -110

SAVINGS TOTAL 0 -1,410 -1,910  
 



Communities – Savings 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000
Demand management

Access to services stretch targets -400
Reconsider Council Tax Benefit and extra advice -1,100 -1,100

0 -1,100 -1,500
Lean working

Sports Service review -200 -200 -200
Review of commissioned services -120

-200 -200 -320
Review of pricing and income targets

Policing of Single Person Discount (SPD) on Council Tax -300 -300
0 -300 -300

SAVINGS TOTAL -200 -1,600 -2,120



Cross Council – Growth 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000

Implementation of the Living Wage for Council employees 113 225 225

GROWTH TOTAL 113 225 225  
 
 
Cross Council - Savings 
 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
BRIEF DESCRIPTION Total Total Total

£000 £000 £000
Demand management

Remove savings shortfall provision -1,000 -1,000 -1,000

Lean working
Reduce non-contract price inflation to nil in each year -500 -1,000 -1,500

SAVINGS TOTAL -1,500 -2,000 -2,500  



Estimated Available Revenue Balances from  
31st March 2013 to 31st March 2016 
 

£

Estimated available General Fund Revenue Balances as at 31st March 2013 6,643,000

          Approval following Second Revenue Monitor -160,000

          Planned contribution to Balances 2013/14 832,757

Estimated available General Fund Revenue Balances as at 31st March 2014 7,315,757

          Planned use of Balances 2014/15 -337,730

Estimated available General Fund Revenue Balances as at 31st March 2015 6,978,027

          Planned use of Balances 2015/16 -1,583,285

Estimated available General Fund Revenue Balances as at 31st March 2016 5,394,742
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